

No. 19-10798

**United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**PATSY K. COPE, ALEX ISBELL, as Dependent Administrator of and on behalf
of the ESTATE OF DERREK QUINTON GENE MONROE, AND HIS HEIRS AT LAW,**

Plaintiffs—Appellees,

versus

LESLIE W. COGDILL; MARY JO BRIXEY; JESSIE W. LAWS,

Defendants—Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, San Angelo Division*

No. 6:18-CV-0015

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS—APPELLEES**

Alexa L. Gervasi (DC Bar No. 1500433)

Patrick Jaicomo (MI Bar No. P75705)

Anya Bidwell (TX Bar No. 24101516)

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

agervasi@ij.org

pjaicomo@ij.org

abidwell@ij.org

August 6, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Obviousness is an Equal Source of Clearly Established Law	4
II. En Banc Review is Necessary to Align this Court’s Application of the Clearly Established Test with Supreme Court Precedent.....	7
A. The majority’s analysis regarding Officer Laws’s failure to call EMS demonstrates this court’s misunderstanding of how to apply the obviousness test.....	7
B. The majority’s failure to apply the obviousness test to Officers Brixey and Cogdill’s violations highlights this court’s inconsistent application of <i>Taylor’s</i> demands	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	2
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	3
<i>Converse v. City of Kemah</i> , 961 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	6
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>rev'd</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)	5
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2

Ramirez v. Guadarrama,
2 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2021).....11, 12

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding,
557 U.S. 364 (2009)3, 6, 10

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)*passim*
